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1 Introduction
CB: # QoE2_Stage2
- Check LS from SA5, reply if needed
- Signaling enhancement for UE application layer measurement capability over NG? 
- More discussion on the motivation of sending pause/resume indication to MCE, LS to SA5?
- Capture agreements and provide TPs if agreeable
(ZTE - moderator)
Summary of offline disc R3-221036

Please Note: 
There would be two rounds of email discussion.
The 1st round is to be ended by Thursday (23:59 UTC, 2022-1-20).
The 2nd round is to be ended before the email deadline at second week (13:00 UTC, 2022-1-24).

2 For the Chairman’s Notes
Propose to capture the following:
SA5 should be liaised about the latest RAN3 progress which is related to SA5, including decoupling Trace, support for m-based mobility, clarification on the relations of QoE Reference, service type, slice list, and some other SA5-related agreements in RAN3. 
FFS on whether UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION FAILURE message shall be initiated to AMF, to indicate QMC (de)activation failure due to an interaction with a handover procedure.

38.300 TP: R3-221438
[bookmark: _GoBack]38.401 TP: R3-221269 
LS to SA5: R3-221437

4 Discussion (2nd round)
Based on the first round discussion, the proposals are included as follows:
Proposal 1: SA5 should be liaised about the latest RAN3 progress which is related to SA5, including decoupling Trace, support for m-based mobility, clarification on the relations of QoE Reference, service type, slice list, and some other SA-5 related agreements in RAN3. Whether the LS should be a reply to R3-220132 or a new LS can be decided in the second round.
Proposal 2: Enhancement on UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION FAILURE and/or CELL TRAFFIC TRACE will not be considered in Rel-17.
FFS on whether UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION FAILURE message shall be initiated to AMF, to indicate QMC (de)activation failure due to an interaction with a handover procedure.
[Note: CATT deletes the proposal 2 and add FFS item based on moderator mail]
Comments on the proposals if any
	Company
	Comments

	CATT
	We cannot accept the proposal 2.  We didn’t get consistence on it. 

We suggest change it to FFS  like as at this moment

FFS on UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION FAILURE message shall be initiated to AMF to indicate QMC (de)activation failure due to an interaction with a handover procedure.
FFS on reuse cell traffic trace message to provide TR/TRSR from NG-RAN to 5GC

The reason is below.
I list your summary for this issue here. For UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION FAILURE, 3 companies think it can be used to indicate that QoE (de)activation failed due to ongoing handover. It is same as our proposal in our contribution. We just would like add specific cause value for this indication. 
 For the CELL TRAFFIC TRACE, we reused it to transfer the record session ID(or session start indication) to MCE. Whether start/end indication is discussing in RAN2 and other CB. Why we close the door for transferring the information to MCE via NGAP/CN. I think, at this moment, it should be FFS
Others, the wording “enhancement” and you statement on this issue should introduce misleading on this issue discussion. It looks we would do some optimization.  We didn’t use it in  our paper.  We just add the new information in the message to fulfill the new few features. 


	Huawei
	For LS, an LS would be better, but maybe we should wait till the final meeting, to inform all the agreements which would be related with SA5, if there are no open issues for which confirmation or feedback are needed from SA5;
For P2, we are fine to keep FFS.

	ZTE
	We think an LS to SA5 is needed at this meeting. As we know, SA5 is working on their R17 QMC WI almost in parallel with us in the time scale. We should let them know our current progress as soon as possible, considering it’s close to the end of WI.




Please see the summary after each question to check the conclusion. Further comments are welcome.
We would focus on the LS to SA5 and TPs to BL CRs, to move forward in the second round.
4.1 LS to SA5
 A draft LS has been dropped into the folder which captures RAN3’s response related to the three questions, as well as RAN3 progress related to SA5. Please companies check the details and provide further comments.
Q1: Do you think the LS should be a reply to R3-220132, or a new LS to SA5 to capture RAN3 progress?
Note: if it is a new reply, the text related to three questions in R3-220132 would be removed.
Other comments on the LS can also be provided here.
	Company
	reply/new
	Comments

	CATT
	New one
	

	Huawei
	
	See comments above

	Ericsson
	A new one
	

	Qualcomm
	New one
	

	ZTE
	New one
	



4.2 Stage 2 TP to 38.300
 A merged stage 2 TP based on companies’ contributions[11]~[14] has also been uploaded. Companies are welcome to provide your comments or upload your revisions.
 Q2: Any comments on the stage 2 TP to 38.300?
	Company
	reply/new
	Comments

	CATT
	
	Comments in TP

	Huawei
	
	See comments to TP

	Ericsson
	
	We commented in the TP.

	Qualcomm
	
	Commented in the TP




4.3 TP to 38.410
A TP[15] to 38.410 BL CR was submitted, to introduce QoE mobility aspects in the specification. Companies are welcome to provide comments on the text proposal.
 Q3: Any comments on the TP to BL CR of 38.410?
	Company
	Comments

	Huawei
	ok

	Ericsson
	We left comments in the file and uploaded the file to the folder.

	Qualcomm
	Comments in the TP




4.4 Other
If there is any other issue you think should be discussed in the second round but not mentioned above, please add below with change marks. And please also notify the moderator, thanks.
Q4: whether UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION FAILURE message shall be initiated to AMF, to indicate QMC (de)activation failure due to an interaction with a handover procedure?                                                                                      
	Company
	Comments

	Huawei
	Maybe not, anyway, this is corner case we suppose.

	Ericsson
	Same view as Huawei

	Qualcomm
	Might be corner case but could be good to add a cause value for this scenario, just like we have for trace. But no strong view.

	CATT
	This is may not frequently happened. But it may not be a  too corner case due to HO is frequently happened.  If the source gNB received the UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION request to active the QoE, but the UE moves to target gNB, the source gNB should inform the CN the QOE activation configuration failure to UE in source gNB, then the CN can sent the UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION request to target node for the QoE activation. Otherwise, the QoE configuration is lost.
So share with QC, we can have the mechanism to assure the QoE configuration sent to UE rightly



No consensus. Keep the FFS. It can be discussed at next meeting for more clarification.

3 Discussion (1st round)
Note: The discussion on TPs to BLCRs would be handled in the 2nd Round.
3.1 check LS in 
A reply LS[1] from SA5 on the QoE configuration and reporting issues has been received at this meeting, the contents of which is captured below:
	SA5 thanks RAN3 for the LS R2-2106776/R3-213124 on QoE configuration and reporting related issues. 
For the question 1 “Whether there is a need to support modification in cases of slice scope change”, SA5 informs that modification of QoE measurement configuration is so far not supported and in case RAN supports it SA5 will align with RAN.
For the question 2 “Whether different slices for the same service type are provided with the same content within the QoE configuration container”, from SA5 perspective multiple QoE measurement configurations for one certain service type, from an O&M point would be desirable, as the consumers can be different. However, each QoE measurement configuration needs its own container (for both configuration and reporting). If the complexity increases dramatically in the RAN or the UE, a restriction can make sense.
[bookmark: _Hlk87975256]For the question 3 “Whether it is possible that different slices for the same service type can be configured with different QMC MCE addresses”, From SA5 perspective each QoE measurement collection job can have different consumers with its own QMC MCE address.



- Question 1 in the LS is related to the modification of QMC configuration, which RAN3 is also not considered at current stage. So the answer of Question 1 from SA5 has no impact on the work in RAN3. 
- Question 2 is about the mapping of QMC configuration, service type and slices. The answer of SA5 confirms the requirement that multiple QoE configurations can be provided for one certain service type, i.e., the same service type being configured with multiple configurations with different QoE Reference. An example is shown as below:
QoE Reference 1 - Service type 1 - Slice list 1 
QoE Reference 2 - Service type 1 - Slice list 2 
This example was mentioned in [2], but there seems still no agreement RAN3 for clarification. It is also proposed in [3] that it should be confirmed from RAN3 perspective on the mapping between QoE Reference, service type and slice list. Considering the requirement from SA5 and the current specification in RAN3, Moderator would propose that at this meeting we confirm the feasibility of the example shown above.
Proposal 1: RAN3 confirms that QoE Reference is configured per service type, and multiple configurations can be configured for the same service type, with different slice lists.
Q1: Do you agree with the proposal above for clarification of the mapping between QoE Reference, service type and slice list?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Qualcomm
	Yes, but with some clarifications
	The phrase “QoE Reference is configured per service type” is kind of misleading  this means there is only 1:1 relation between QoE Reference and service type
Probably a better proposal would be “RAN3 confirms that that multiple QoE configurations can be configured for the same service type with different slice lists, where each QoE configuration is identified with its own QoE Reference”

	Huawei
	Yes
	We think QoE Reference should the unique ID to identify the QoE measurement associated with a service type and a slice (if configured)

	Ericsson
	QC rewording + an addition
	We need to liaise SA5, and sending the LS needs to be mentioned in the proposal/agreement. We should avoid that SA5 assumes a wrong interpretation.

	Nokia
	
	Agree with above discussion

	ZTE
	
	Agree with QC rewording and we should liaise SA5 about RAN3 progress.

	China Unicom
	
	The SA5 may want to confirm whether different slices can have same QoE configuration (same container, same QMC MCE addresses)
In our perspective, one APP may corresponding with more than one slices, and with the same service type, then the APP can have the same container and QMC MCE addresses.
QoE Reference is configured per service type, and multiple QMC configurations can be configured for the same service type with different QoE reference. The same consumer can have different slices with the same container and QMC MCE addresses.
If it is for different consumer, different QoE configuration with different QoE reference will be configured, thus it will have different container and QMC MCE addresses.

	CATT
	Yes
	We agree the proposal and it looks same meanings as QC’s rewording one. I don’t think we need check SA5 again. SA5 already specified the QoE reference is used to identify the QoE configuration and report. They didn’t touch the slice in their specification so far. The liaison just clarifies the relation with slice. 

	Samsung
	
	QC’s rewarding looks good and OK to liaise SA5



Moderator’s Summary:
Companies have confirmed the necessity of clarification on the mapping between QoE Reference, service type and slice lists. 
7 companies think it necessary to reply to SA5 on this issue. 1 company mentioned that only the relation with slice should be clarified. But Moderator think the relation with QoE Reference should also be covered, for the sake of logical completeness.
The rewording that ‘RAN3 confirms that that multiple QoE configurations can be configured for the same service type with different slice lists, where each QoE configuration is identified with its own QoE Reference’ is accepted by the majority.
 
- Question 3 focuses on the relationship between QMC configuration/QMC collection job and MCE address. [4] tries to clarify that in RAN3 the MCE IP address is provided per QoE reference, for the sake of alignment between RAN3 and SA5. However, Moderator’s understanding on SA5’s reply is, different QMC configuration/ QMC collection job can have different consumers, i.e, MCE IP addresses. It is not contradictory to our specification design that MCE address is configured per QoE Reference. Besides, considering the previous LS[5] from SA5 also pointed MCE IP address is provided per QoE Reference ( actually the design in RAN3 about MCE address is based on this LS), Moderator does not think there is any potential misalignment between RAN3 and SA5 on MCE IP address.
Proposal 2: RAN3 and SA5 has been aligned on the understanding that MCE IP address is configured per QoE Reference/QMC configuration. No need to send reply on this issue.
Q2: Do you agree with the proposal above?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Qualcomm
	See comments
	Agree that SA5 and RAN3 are aligned in their understanding.
But if we are going to send an LS reply for the slice list, we might as well mention the MCE address alignment.

	Huawei
	Yes
	Signaling-wise, we already allowed this, and it is up to configuration whether the same MCE IP address is configured to different QoE measurement.

	Ericsson
	Not with the 2nd sentence.
	The action at the end of LS says the below, meaning that we should inform SA5: 
SA5 asks RAN3 to take the above information into account in their work and keep SA5 informed about progress.

	Nokia
	
	no strong view, we don't believe SA5 awaits acknowledge on this aspect. We will anyway inform them about the CRs when they are ready.

	ZTE
	Yes,but
	We agree that there is no misalignment between RAN3 and SA5 on MCE IP address. But noticing that SA5 wants us to keep them informed about progress (thanks Ericsson for pointing out), we would suggest that in the reply LS to SA5, we put all current SA5-related progress in RAN3, so that SA5 can have a better vision about our work in RAN3.

	CATT
	Yes
	We are aligned in this issue. I think SA5 expect the response if the different understanding comes from RAN3. If same, we don’t need to send back again

	Samsung 
	Not with the 2nd sentence
	



Moderator’s Summary:
All the companies agree that RAN3 and SA5 are already aligned in their understanding on the configuration for MCE IP address.
4 companies think we don’t need to reply to SA5 on this issue. 2 of them pointed that SA5 does not seem to expect our response on this.
2 companies think we should reply to SA5 on this issue.
1 company holds the view that if an reply LS is to be sent to SA5, then this issue should be mentioned as well. 


A draft LS to SA5 has been uploaded into the draft folder of this CB. Companies can check the details of the draft LS and upload your revisions. Comments can also be provided in the table below.
Q3: Do you agree that RAN3 send a reply LS to SA5 on their answer of Question 2 in R3-220132, based on proposal 1 above? 
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	Maybe not needed
	

	Ericsson
	See the comment
	We should send an LS, but this LS should be based on E/// draft in R3-220174 submitted to this AI (rather than on the draft in the CB folder). Note that E/// is the contact company for this LS dialogue.

	Nokia
	
	the draft in the folder seems better aligned with this discussion than 0174

	ZTE
	
	Thanks Ericsson for the contribution, but considering the current discussion, maybe a more comprehensive LS is needed, to inform SA5 not only about our progress in Quesion2, Question3, but also more SA5-related information, e.g., decoupling with Trace, etc. A new draft has been put in the box, further comments are welcome.

	China Unicom
	Maybe not needed
	

	CATT
	Maybe not needed
	I don’t think we need one liaison like this to response their response liaison. We may create new one which includes our progress and the agreements impact SA5 specification.

	Samsung 
	
	Agree with ZTE



Moderator’s Summary：
6 companies think an LS to SA5 is needed.
3 companies think a reply LS is not needed, among which one company mentioned that a reply LS is not needed but we can create a new LS to SA5, including our progress and the agreements impact SA5 specification. 
Based on the discussion above, Moderator think it reasonable that we send an LS to inform SA5 about our latest progress related to SA5. Whether this LS should be a new one or a reply LS can be discussed in the second round.      
Proposal 1: SA5 should be liaised about the latest RAN3 progress which is related to SA5, including decoupling Trace, clarification on the relations of QoE Reference, service type, slice list, and some other SA-5 related agreements in RAN3. Whether the LS should be a reply to R3-220132 or a new LS can be decided in the second round.


3.2 Signalling enhancements
3.2.1 UE Application Layer measurement capability
 Several contributions have provided on the signaling enhancement about UE Application layer measurement capability. [6] think a new QoE measurement capabilities IE should be included in UE RADIO CAPABILITY INFO INDICATION message; [7][8] mentioned that the UE application layer measurement capability should be included in INITIAL UE MESSAGE and the UE RADIO CAPABILITY INFO INDICATION message. [9] held the view that it is not needed to put any signaling enhancement for UE Application layer measurement capability in RAN3, and it can be introduced by RAN2 as part of UE capabilities. As far as we can know, RAN2 is currently discussing UE application layer measurement capability aspects at RAN2#116bis-e. So, Moderator would propose to wait the progress of RAN2, and we can finish the signaling design later if needed.
Proposal 3: Wait RAN2 progress before we discuss on the signaling enhancement for UE Application layer measurement capability.
Q4: Do you agree with the proposal above? 
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Qualcomm
	Discuss in CB: #QoE3?
	This topic is also being discussed in CB: # QoE3_Configuration_Report. Probably better to discuss it there (as it has more detailed questions). 


	Huawei
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	No
	There is no need to wait for R2 progress. This is one of the obvious issues where either group can take the first step. We all know that there is only 1 meeting left, and without this the release is broken. However, it is OK to do this work it in CB#3 and we wonder why this question was included at all in this CB.

	Nokia
	
	agree this doesn't have stage 2 impact (at least not from RAN3 point of view), so CB#3 is better

	Moderator
	
	The discussion of this question is captured in chairman notes, and the signaling design does actually belong to stage2. Anyway, if companies think the issue should be discussed in CB#3, we are fine with that.

	China Unicom
	
	Agree to discuss in CB#3

	CATT
	
	Agree to discuss in CB#3

	Samsung
	
	Agree to discuss in CB#3



Moderator’s Summary:
To be discussed in CB#3.

3.2.2 Enhancement on UE CONTEXT MODICATION FAILURE
In [10], it is stated that NG-RAN might not be able to decide whether QMC activation is successful or not at the time it has to send the UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION RESPONSE message to CN, which means the response message might not be able to reflect the success/failure of QMC activation. So, an enhancement on UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION FAILURE message was proposed, for NG-RAN to notify CN about the failure of QMC activation. It is also proposed in [10] to reusing cell traffic trace message to provide TR/TRSR from NG-RAN to 5GC, as it is a requirement from LTE, although we have decided not to reuse Trace for NR QoE.
Q5: Do you think the enhancement on UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION FAILURE and/or CELL TRAFFIC TRACE is needed?
For simplicity, UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION FAILURE can be referred as (1) and CELL TRAFFIC TRACE can be referred as (2).
	Company
	Comments

	Qualcomm
	After receiving NR QoE configuration from OAM/AMF, NG-RAN may fail to configure NR QMC to the UE in the following cases:
1. NG-RAN is overloaded e.g., if there are insufficient resources available for QMC activation
2. ng-eNB case (as ng-eNB is LTE RAT)
3. UE is out of area scope
4. UE is in inactive or idle state
5. Ongoing handover
Following 2 options are possible:
· Option 1: NG-RAN can send a dummy response message (e.g., UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION RESPONSE) to AMF immediately no matter whether QMC (de)activation is successful or not. 
· Option 2: NG-RAN should assume QoE configuration failed and should indicate AMF that QoE configuration failed with an appropriate cause value
In cases 1-4, NG-RAN can just store the QoE configuration (even though not configured at the UE) and propagate in case of handover. Hence Option 1 can be used
In case 5, UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION FAILURE can be used to indicate that QoE (de)activation failed due to ongoing handover.
Moreover, as QoE is decoupled from trace, we don’t think CELL TRAFFIC TRACE needs to be enhanced to indicate QoE (de)activation.

	Huawei
	Maybe we should focus on the open issues for the moment, enhancements could be considered later, e.g. in R18.

	Ericsson
	For (1), same view as Huawei.
We disagree with (2), given the decoupling agreement.

	Nokia
	Q5 doesn’t have stage 2 impact
Moderator: I suppose signaling enhancement should be stage 2? because it does cover any stage 3 details.

	ZTE
	Agree with Huawei on (1)
Agree with Ericsson on (2)

	China Unicom
	Same view with ZTE

	CATT
	As proposal author, I would clarify that is not enhance for optimize the function. It is enhance/change the existing message to fulfill the QoE activation IE in the new procedure. Qualcomm analyze this issue careful and give the detail explanation.
The (1) should be support as we use the UE context modification to carry the QOE activation IE
For the (2), I would give more explanation. In QoE, in 28.405, the recording session ID send from UE to gNB and gnB should send this ID to upper network via CN. If E/// want decouple it from trace procedure, we may define new procedure to transfer it. But it is efficient to reuse the existing procedure.
Moderator: but hitherto there is no recording session id defined for NR QoE. What should the message (2) be sent for?

	Samsung
	Thanks QC for the detail and comprehensive analysis, we share the same view. And this is similar to MDT, if there’s on-going handover, the QMC configuration may not be received, so configuration failure with an appropriate cause value should be indicated to AMF



Moderator’s Summary:
(1) UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION FAILURE
4 companies think we should focus on open issues at the moment, and this can be left to R18.
3 companies think the message can be used to indicate that QoE (de)activation failed due to ongoing handover.
(2) CELL TRAFFIC TRACE
4 companies disagree with this, since decoupling with Trace.
2 company does not mention this in their comments.
1 company think this message should be used to send the recording session id to upper network.

Note that we are almost at the end of the WI of Rel-17, we should focus on the open issues which have been mentioned before but achieves no consensus. It is also what the chair has emphasized during online session for many times. So Moderator would propose that enhancement on UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION FAILURE and/or CELL TRAFFIC TRACE will not be considered in Rel-17.
Proposal 2: Enhancement on UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION FAILURE and/or CELL TRAFFIC TRACE will not be considered in Rel-17.




3.3 Pause/resume indication to MCE 
It was pointed in [6] that in 28.404, there is a requirement to send the pause/resume indication to MCE, but RAN3 has not yet had any consensus on supporting this requirement. It is suggested that companies have a discussion here about whether there is such a need.
Q6: Do you think there is a need to send a pause/resume indication to MCE in Rel-17?
	Company
	Comments

	Qualcomm
	Yes. The pause/resume indication sent by the NG-RAN to the UE should be informed to the MCE as well so that it knows not to expect any QoE reports from the UE. We can check this with SA5 (as this doesn’t have any RAN3 impacts). 
Another thing to also check is whether NG-RAN needs to inform MCE about a “QoE release” upon autonomously releasing a QoE configuration e.g., outside area scope. This is also probably needed to keep MCE in the loop.

	Huawei
	Technically we don’t see the necessity, though SA5 seems to be in favor this.

	Ericsson
	Same view as Huawei.

	Nokia
	not needed

	ZTE
	We don’t see the necessity either.

	China Unicom
	Support to send a pause/resume indication to MCE.

	CATT
	Yes, SA5 use it to handle the configuration and report during the pause duration

	Samsung 
	Maybe we should revise the proposal to “Pause/resume indication to management system”, we understand the intension here is to let the OAM know no more QMC configuration sent to the corresponding gNB if pause indication is received. And this is also the requirement from SA5, which specified in TS 28.404, anyway, it’s no harm to have it and also no impact on RAN3. Below is for the reference in TS 28.404
[bookmark: _Toc82170755]5.4.8	Temporary stop and restart of QoE information reporting during NR overload
	Use case stage
	Evolution/Specification
	<<Uses>>
Related use

	Goal
	At RAN overload RAN may stop or delay the QoE information reporting from the UEs that has started it.
	

	Actors and roles
	The RAN node which is the requester of delaying the QoE information reporting.
	

	Telecom resources
	The RAN node and the UE.
	

	Assumptions
	-
	

	Pre-conditions
	Selected UEs have started QoE information collection.
	

	Begins when 
	The RAN node detects that it is overloaded.
	

	Step 1 (M)
	The RAN node sends a request to temporarily stop the reporting to the UEs that has started the QoE information collection. An indication about the temporary stop is sent to the management system.
	






Moderator’s Summary:
3 companies support that pause/resume indication should be sent to MCE.
1 company suggest the revision that “pause/resume indication to management system”.
4 companies don’t think there is a need to send pause/resume indication to MCE.
No consensus.

3.4 Unique Referencing of QMC session
SA5 has once replied to RAN3 about the global uniqueness of QoE Reference, as captured below.
	Q5: Is there a mechanism to ensure uniqueness of the QoE Reference for area-based QMC, where UE selection is performed by the NG-RAN?
SA5: The QoE reference shall be globally unique, it is composed as follows:
MCC+MNC+QMC ID, where the MCC and MNC are coming with the QMC activation request from the management system to identify one PLMN containing the management system, and QMC ID is a 3 byte Octet String.


It was pointed in [11] that MCC+MNC are provided by the management system, while the gNB allocates the QMC ID in case of management-based activation. Without OAM support, the gNB will not be able to ensure uniqueness of the QMC ID. It is suggested we have a discussion here about how to ensure unique referencing of QMC session within the PLMN.
Q7: How to ensure unique referencing of QMC session within the PLMN?
	Company
	Comments

	China Unicom
	[bookmark: _Hlk92104242]We think OAM can provides the full QoE reference (including QMC id), and the NG-RAN node allocates a QoE Recording Session Reference per selected UE in order to ensure uniqueness.

	CATT
	For m-based QMC. The QoE reference is used by all the qualified UE. For specific UE within RAN, the RAN node has assigned the RRC ID for them. The RAN should assure the different RRC ID for different UE within one node. Regarding the QoE report to MCE, the MCE may not be interest the individual IE for the M-based QoE. Also the QoE report include UE ID and session ID. We don’t need ensure the QoE reference is unique for m-based QoE

	Samsung
	More clarification is needed

	Ericsson
	In CB#4 on Mobility, the same issue and its necessity in HO signalling is discussed in section 3.8.
Paper [11] claims that the QMC ID is generated at the RAN. In fact, TS 28.405 v17.0.0 clause 4.2.1 (activation of m-based QoE) states that the “QoE reference” is provided from NM to eNB:
“The NM sends activateAreaQMCJob to DM/EM that controls the impacted eNB(s), and includes the parameters: serviceType, areaScope, qoECollectionEntityAddress, pLMNTarget, qoETarget, qoEReference and QMC configuration file.”
So, the initial assumption in [11] is incorrect. 
For the related issue in CB#4 on Mobility, Nokia proposes to pass the new ID to target, so that the target knows where to send the reports in case it decides not to release the session. In our understanding, the target receives the MCE IP address, so it knows where to send the reports. So, what is missing?



Moderator’s Summary:
It has been clarified by companies that QoE Reference (including QMC id) is provided to RAN by the network manager. So the issue raised by [11] does not exist.


Other issues:
If there are any other concerns not covered in the discussion above, please list in the table here.
	Company
	concerns

	Nokia
	We made a couple of stage 2 proposals in 0328. We also propose corresponding stage 2 updates, but that should not be a reason for not discussing them in the first round or during the online session:
P1: Clarify that there is no mandate to select all applicable UEs for m-based MDT
Moderator: the clarification in [11] makes sense. I accept to remove ‘the’ in the related sentence. Pls see the merged stage 2 TP to further check.
P2: How to ensure unique referencing of QMC session within the PLMN

	Moderator
	Sorry to Nokia for missing some of your proposals.
For P1, I think it can be left to the 2nd round discussion when we deal with the stage 2 TP.
For P2, I would let companies provide their opinions via email reflector.
Sorry for the inconvenience again.

	Ericsson
	P1: OK
P2, answered above in 3.4.




4 Conclusion, Recommendations
See section 2.
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